June 2, 2020
Draft: Notes, comments. Typos, grammar to be checked later and details added.
FOREWORD

The 2020 Covid-19 pandemic has forced the social distancing and lock-down restriction on many around
the globe. Here at home, millions faced this disease with disbelief as if their life has been turned upside
down and cast inside a horror science fiction movie. This brings out some of the best in us and also for
many, the worst. Restricted in their home, feeling more restless each day and realizing the
uncomfortable fact of living with the less-than-optimum others, my siblings grew anxious, onerous,
difficult and eventually hostile to each other via phone calls, texts or email.

My siblings, who are mostly over fifty years old, started with perfunctory niceties but gradually
descended into the sanctimonious abyss of discussions, debates, mocking, guilt-tripping, and then open
hostilities and hypocrisy. The tenor became unbearable. | tried not to get involved in their squabbles, or
take the bait of their criticism, even as | was targeted as the unresponsive, the callous and "wealthy"
older brother not offering much help to needy family members. Their worldviews including those of
family relationships, responsibilities, gratitude, entitlement and money (mortgage, expenses, loans and
debts, ...) are naive and downright ignorant. There were innuendos, pontificates, half-truths and lies.
Speculative events or presumed facts without any proof, evidence nor documentation which happened
more than thirty years ago were dredged up and wrapped in nonsense and fallacious argument. Inside
their need to find a villain, they called up innocent actions from long ago, embellished them with
speculation and drivel, and wove them into an outlandish and nasty narrative in which they assigned
guilt and blame.

My purpose in writing this is to bring forth the factual records in hope of reducing or better yet end the
speculation of malfeasance. If this makes the other siblings to slow down and re-examine their own lives
and their own moral sanctimony it would be a greater success | can hope for.

MW

I. The escape.

Memories are like jumbled jigsaw puzzle pieces. Some fit perfectly. Some are so strange that you can’t
figure out where they belong. | just found a stash of old photos my dad gave me before he died. Several
photos of me spanning back more than sixty years: an infant on his mother lap, a young lad in Boy Scout
uniform, a first year college teenager student arriving in Los Angeles airport. The “me” in the photos
seemed to be a stranger, but also had the vague familiarity of memories long faded.

Since | had some English ability more than anyone else, during the 1968 Lunar New Year Communist
offensive, my oldest sister Teresa and | were assigned to stay at our meager home to protect it. The
village was infiltrated by the Viet Cong. | was there to explain that we were civilian, not communists if
the American soldiers were to assault house by house. | still remember the awesome sight and
frightening sounds of the gunship fire demolishing a nearby home where the Viet Cong were hiding.



| passed the two consecutive years Baccalaureate | and Il with highest honors and was selected to leave
Vietnam for college in the US. The war was raging on in Vietnam in 1970 when | was granted this very
rare privilege. We were very poor and without any connection hence the approval allowing me to leave
was an exceptional opportunity. My parents told me and their relatives many times about their joy and
pride of their son’s early achievement.

My financial situation during my undergraduate years was pitiful. | arrived with eleven US dollars in my
pocket. | was granted the monthly amount of $150 (US dollars) at the official exchange rate. Of the 150
dollars, | set aside 50 dollars for my family. The black market value of the US dollar was several times
higher than that of the official exchange rate. One of my mother’s distant relative by marriage, Uncle
Xoi was very wealthy in Vietnam. It was not legal for Vietnamese to stash money - of which some or
most were ill-gotten gains - in foreign banks. The uncle already having a Chase account, illegal at the
time in Vietnam, allowed me to deposit the 50 dollars monthly to it. In return, he gave my parents
inflated Vietnamese piasters, helping my family with a little more money due to this exchange.

Life was quite tough. | still remember the good smell and rare treat while visiting the apartment of well-
off Vietnamese students from wealthy families and was invited to share some of their sumptuous home
cooked steaks. | struggled to balance school, and my night and weekend jobs: housekeeper at Long
Beach Memorial hospital cleaning toilets, floors, removing trash as well as the operating rooms’
hazardous waste; also working at Jack-in-the-Box and as a student assistant at the University library.
These under-the-table cash payments — since | was not allowed to work openly and legally — and the
monthly $100 allowed me a very meager existence at the same time paying for school tuition and fees.
(My scholarship was only partial.) The university fees were maxed out over 12 semester units. Most
Vietnamese students took very high number of semester units to save money.

| had a small 125cc Honda motorcycle for commuting to school. During the second year, | had an
accident which broke my right leg and left me bed-ridden for the whole several months. Thanks to the
kindness of friends and neighbors | was able to get food and water for the duration.

In early 1975 | spent several months explaining to my father that the situation in Vietnam was very
desperate and the final collapse was near. My father was a low level employee of Air America which was
the airline subcontracted to the CIA in Vietnam (see Figure 1). | contacted the CIA in Virginia to plead for
my family’s evacuation. | threatened to talk to the Long Beach Independent and the Los Angeles Times
newspaper. | wrote letters to California Senator Alan Cranston, Dr. Henry Kissinger to ask for their
intervention. | also met with Dr. Stephen Horn and his wife, Nina who also wrote letters to Senator Alan
Cranston to support my plea. Dean Willard Reeds of the University Civil Engineering department loaned
me the keys and allowed me to use his office telephone to call Vietnam. This was the rare time that |
earned C’s in classes, due to time spent waiting for the Agency calls, calling, pleading, threatening the
Agency, and calling my father at night in Vietnam. These activities took most of my day time and energy.
| had to return to campus in the middle of the night to phone my brother-in-law’s office, so they could
call my father to the phone. Imagine a 22-years old foreign student with limited English proficiency
determined to use whatever channels necessary to rescue his family. Some have said thatnot1in a
million could have done this.

Figure 1



AIR AMERICA, INC.

1725 K STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

TELEPHONE 202-223-6130

CABLE ADDRESS
AIRAMERICA

June 26, 1975

Ref.: WS-75-1377

Mr. Huynh Duc Mau
2187 Elm Avenue
Long Beach, California 90806

Dear Mr. Mau:

Enclosed please find herewith a check in the amount of US$80.26
representing the adjustment in pay based on the VN arbitration court
decision and your salary for April 27 through 28, 1975 as shown on
the attached release form. You are requested to sign this form and
return it in the enclosed envelope for our file.

Very truly yours,

Paul E. Sinner
Assistant Treasurer

PES :mer ,
Enclosure

N\,

Email of appreciation from Jan Bader with some details of Dad’s employment history and my help to
rescue eldest sister and Hung’s families (Figure 2).

Figure 2



Gmail - RE: A w;\l‘( down memory lane... http://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=230fbf09dd& view=pt&search=i...

S
{Jim‘f] g Michael Wyn <mikewyn@gmail.com>

ol

RE: A walk down memory lane...

Jan B. <janbtrang@hotmail.com> Wed, Dec 12, 2007 at 11:48 AM
To: M{cf‘vael Wyn <mikewyn@gmail.com>
Hello Michael Wyn,
Family never forget what you have done for us. Ba, always said to me that you have been helping a lot and
becau‘se of you that our family is here in the U.S. Ba, is never take any credits for the facts that he worked
hard with you, and the credits for what we have now (eventhought thatl have none).....; but all thanks to you
and Ba.

Also, I*Tnack in that day and you made more than what | am making now.....

Jan |

‘Date: Fri, 7 Dec 2007 18:56:14 -0700

From: mikewyn@gmail.com

[To: MikeWyn@gmail.com

Subject: A walk down memory lane...

Greetings,

|'ve come across old document which brought back bitter-sweet memories..

. Dad worked as an accountant for "Poinsard & Veyret", a large French company doing
business in

he Far East and Africa

2. Dad's letter of recommendation from Quinton Budlong

3. A Certificate of Employment from "Air America, Inc."

4. His last paycheck from "Air America"

5. Sample of payments | helped sending to Vietnam monthly [back then| was bringing home
about $1,800/month]

Hlo rescue our sister's family.

M.
|

Don't g'ret caught with egg on your face. Play Chicktionary! Check it out!

1ofl 12/12/2007 11:52 AM

My father later explained to me that the family with all unmarried, under 18 years old children was
granted evacuation permit much earlier than anyone at his company and the family was flown by US
military airplane directly from Saigon to the Philippines days before the fall of South Vietnam. The
departure was much earlier than many very wealthy, high ranking Vietnamese government and military
families. It is unfathomable to know what calamities, sufferings or deaths this family would have
suffered if | was not as enterprising and aggressive in pleading successfully for their evacuation from
South Vietnam as the communists triumphantly marched in to take over South Vietnam.

About a couple of months after the family arrived in Camp Pendleton in Long Beach, | prevailed upon
Dean Reeds to sign the agreement to sponsor my family out of the camp, allowing them to start their

life in the USA earlier than most refugees. | will never forget his kindness.

Il. The earliest memories.



| was born in Ha Noi, Vietnam in 1952. My family is large with 11 children and | was the third child with 1
older sister, Teresa and brother, Tri. My father is a second generation Chinese-Vietnamese. His father
died very young while studying medicine in Ha Noi. His mother was a Vietnamese housewife and a
habitual gambler. When my grandfather died, my father had to quit school at 16 and went to work since
his mother abandoned her children to spend time gambling. | was told that my father’s household fell
into disrepair and abject poverty. He had to take care of his sister and 2 younger brothers. They ate left-
over cooked rice and simple broth, and their food was sometimes covered with ants and insects.

Eventually, my father gained more experience and was able to get a job with some Chinese landowner
whose daughter married one of my father’s younger brother, uncle Thanh. My father met and married
my mother, a Vietnamese woman through the wealthy landowner. They worked, saved and were able
to own a successful department store in early 1950s.

In 1941 the Japanese landed in Hai Phong harbor and marched into Ha Noi accepting the French colonial
power surrender. My father was a young man watching the surrender. A young Vietnamese boy was
pointing and laughing at the Japanese. A Japanese officer stepped out and in a sudden and violent
sweep lopped off the young boy’s head then without a word returned back to the march.

At the end of World War Il, the French colonists returned to power after the Japanese surrender. The
Vietnamese Communist Party under Ho chi Minh failed to gain traction with the US administration to
gain independence. However, they won the decisive victory against the French at “Dien Bien Phu”
allowing them to demand the demarcation of Vietnam at the 17" parallel with the North under Ho Chi
Minh who was supported by Russia and China, and the South under Ngo Dinh Diem supported by the
French and subsequently by the Americans.

My parents left Ha Noi with me and my two older siblings, Teresa and Tri to Gia Dinh, a neighborhood in
Saigon, South Vietnam. The evacuation was legal but all their assets were either confiscated or lost. They
re-started their lives in South Vietnam with nothing. This was 1954 and | was two years old.

The house we lived in South Vietnam was very small. It had packed dirt floor. The walls were unpainted.
My mother converted a small shipping carton box into the family altar. The streets were unpaved. There
was a common restroom several hundred feet away for several homes to share. There were quite a
number of insects, mosquitoes and rats in and around the house. My father started out at the bottom
driving bus and taxi. More kids arrived. My father was enterprising getting jobs with airline companies
and eventually for Air America in Saigon for the last several dozen of years before the fall of South
Vietnam in April 1975.

Figure 3, below in Vietnamese is my father’s complaint about Quang and his wife, Oanh.

Figure 3
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Figure 4
Voluntary quit claim from Loan and Hai Le to give up
Ownership of the La Coruna House



RECORD!NG REQUESTED [;)
BY AND MAIL TO g

micHAEL v YR/

2z

CHRISTIAS TREE DA,

Fov 40671/ &H Fole o L n Sl Dauiiy e ,orange, California

i
19970394508 11:38am 08/18/97

004 22028237 22 27

Q01 2 55 0.00 700 3.00 0.
QRieanti 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Form R298 QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, Exccuted this O %% dayof AVGUST , 1997 |

by first party, -H'A'( M!.N H E AND LOAM M N e r;
whose post office address is 84041 \/|-A LA CORUMVA " MY SSIID{\/ v l‘qo ; ch ngq' 5\.\"
to second party, M'CHA’QL WYN, A SINGLE. PER SON ))

whose post office addressis 400 CH RISTMAS TREE ) E,, BOULDER , COLORAD> <03 02/

o, Koty Treafa-)
WITNESSETH, That the said ﬁrsbpany, for.geed-consideration and fdr the sum of
Dollars ($ 0 ) paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said second party forever, all the
right, title, interest and claim which the said first party has in and to the following described parcel of land,

and improvements and appurtenances thereto in the County of  HYRA NG E_ , State of CALY FORN/A
to wit:

To MR. MICHREL WYN , A SINGLE Pepsol) AT 4D Cufisp/as TREE DB,
BOULIER, CololAD>, 30202, THE 16D PeRCENT (ous 1UuDEE)) ToTAL VALLS
OF TUE PROPERTYAT RAD4| VIA LA CoPUNA , Mission VIES , CAurbs
qGredl . LeT 7oF MAG LO. 7960 TM THE Gty e MissioN viggo,
(UMY oF ORAUGE |, STME oF CAUFRMIA , As L MAP geords)
IN B 20, pAGESS THEUGH 2o INCLUDER/E OF MiceUAieds
MpfS, REWEDS OF OCLANG CouNTY ) CAtdogriy |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and scaled these presents the day

and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: \ ]/bﬁ/wg&
Witness Flrsi"i’arty

Witness - Second Party

state of  (CALIFORNIA
County of SAN BERNARDINO

on Ol AUGUST (A7  beforeme, DOREMNE £, SAMPLE | Mcrfa.w, Ml"‘%
appeared  H31 MINH LE and LoAMN m.ﬂ[ L.E,

pefsenau-y—kaewn—te—me—(er
(are ubscnbed to the within instrument and ackncwlzdged to me that hefsh@exccutcd the same in
their authorized capacity(ies), and that by }ns#b@r;‘fgsxgnaluu(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS tﬁ;lid official sca% %W
Signature, [ - 7 (L "
commisston Affiant Known_2X Produced ID _
EXPIRES ez DORENE B. SAMPLE Type of I&Lm@ PRWER LICENSE
Commission # 1144819 Staners (Seal)
o ‘TUL: eeo B =) Notary Public — Caiifornio g b}
© EZ %ms.

San Bernardino County
transaction. Consult a law:

warranty, express or implish,

make whatever changes are necessary to your particular
nd ufe. E-Z Legal Forms and the retailer make no representation or

tended use or purpose.
(Revised 12/94)
Run-AKHQ



Figure 5
Additional complaint from Dad subject to
Quang and his wife’s appalling treatments
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Figure 6
Dad was so depressed living under horrible condition and no support
agreed to abandon the La Coruna house
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MORE TO COME HERE: Camp Pendleton
IIl. Some particular siblings
1. Teresa’s family and Hung’s escape bribery money

Soon after my family arrived in California in about June 1975, | started my first job at Garrett Airesearch
company in Torrance, California as an Instrumentation Engineer making about $13,500 a year. My father
also worked very hard starting at the very bottom as an electronic assembler for a company in Long
Beach. When my family was evacuated from Vietnam, Teresa (my oldest sister) and her family, Tri (older
than me) and Hung (2 years younger than me) were left behind; Teresa’s husband did not want to leave
Vietnam believing that they still had a chance to live OK under communism. Tri and Hung were in the
South Vietnamese Navy and Army hence were stuck back there as part of the remnants of the last
defenders from the advancing communists. | was introduced to a wealthy Vietnamese family in Virginia
who then also still had relatives in Vietnam. | signed the affidavit to borrow from this family $20,000
dollars and agreed to repay them monthly. My parents and | shared the monthly payments to these
people so that the equivalent Viethamese money in gold was given to Teresa and Hung for their bribery
to escape Vietnam. Teresa, her family and Hung were able to bribe and buy their way out of Vietnam in
1980. Tri left Vietnam with his South Vietnamese Navy buddies and arrived in California the late 1970s
or early 1980s.
Figure 7
Teresa appreciation letter for Michael’s help to
escape Vietnam

“Chua da bo loai nguoi , Phat da bo loai nguoi , chi con nhitng ngudi cung mot
giong mau trong gia dinh ma1 gitip do nhau .

Néu khong c6 cha me t6i va brother Cudng c6 1& vo chdng t6i va Hung kho dén
dugc MV , t61 khong bao gid quén on ho .

CAu xin on trén pht ho cho nhitng ngudi tot bung nhu ho .

Me t6i dd chét ndm 1996 vi bénh hoan va gia yéu , cha to1 da gﬁn 90 tudi nhung
nhd gidi , ong van khoé manh , doi séng con ngudi dugc dinh 13 100 tudi ,nhung
v6iy té van minh ctia My , viéc con ngudi séng dén 120 tudi 1a viée van c6 thé
Xay ra , cau chuc cha toi séng dén 120 tudi .

Phuong Huynh — Cerritos
30/4/2010

Ps



doi sdng 13 mot cai vong 1an quan , on cha me t6i tinh ra con s6 1a khoang 10
ngan d6 la cho mdi ngudi mudn di khoi VN & thoi gian 1982, tinh dén nam 2010
12 28 nim , 10 ngan do la twong duong voi 156 ngan do la [ tinh chén véi inflation
5.6 % mot nam |.

Vo chdng t6i va Hung con thiéu no cha me t6i méi nguoi 1a 156 ngan dola
nhung hinh nhu Cuong ciing nhu cha téi khong hé nhéc t6i .....That sy tién lo 16t
dén duoc dat My 1a caa Cudng muon no truong hoc va tién an mam hip gioi cia
cha me t6i .....T6i khong bao gid quén on nhitng ngudi nay cho dén ngay toi
nham mét .”

Figure 8

Tally of money and samples of checks
| sent to Vietnam helping Teresa’s family
to escape Vietnam



Quakertown, ngay 11 thdng O1 ndm 1920

Than ¢

'1‘ Anh Hugnh Ming Cliz'mg,
\
DddY, dfy chlis 4t Seun, phbs dude gdi t‘éli anh bdng ké khai vé tdng 6 tién
né con 1;1 cho nam 1980, cling nhid tc*))ng sf)’ tién aa dqu)c tra trong niam1979.
Néu cé didu gi sai 1am ho&c théac mé’c, xin anh lién lac véi ching t6i béng thd -
] vai dla chi’ ¢l hay bé;lg dién thoai vdi’. nh\.f;;g s sau day:
215-536~0929
‘ 215-538-1940
Xin thanh thét cem dn anh TAt nhiéu va cdu chuc anh ecung quy quyen dude wvui

khoe, van sd nhd ¥ trong nim méi.

\ ==

| Pham Minh Hoa

‘ Béng K& Khai

58 tién dedc mdén' I £9,000,00
S5 tién trd trdéc béng chi phleu $1,500.00

S?:’ t1en cEn thidu nhd trong & cam kbt $7,500.00
Tong so tien d\loc tré gop trong ném 79 v51 nhdng chi phxeu.

Ngay 2o -£ _1979 chi phieu O — $200.00

s

Ngay 20 _g . 1979 chi phieu S:o/f%———————-—-————-$200-00
]

= 00.0

Ng%yow -f0»1479 chi phié'u so[[drﬂ $4 0

Ngay A6 - 42/ (479 chi phiéu sb.¥2 - $400.00

‘I‘E;ng cong s6 tién adde trd trong ném 1979=---=-$4,200.00

Téng cong s8 tién nd con lai cho n&m 1980 1a: $6,300.00

Chii~thich: Bang Ke khai txen vdi nhdng chi tiet ddoe tinh ol ngay t4 cam ket
dade ky clTo den nge.y 34 thang 12 ném 1979. Thdng 11 khdng nhén ddée chi phleu

nao.
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Figure 9
| helped purchase the first house for Teresa family when they
first arrived in California

MONTHLY BILLING STATEMENT

- TRANSACTION THROUGH: AUGUST 18, 1997
g:?teNc;ro‘g, ?—TaoTst'oonLjs;’oer;(:sar;yoasch et Payments applied after this date will be reflected on next month's statement
281-774-1700 PROPERTY ADDRESS:
800-364-4362
281-774-1901 (Fax)
. 3308 ARBOR ROAD
LOAN NO: 2890382 LAKEWOOD CA 90712
MORTGAGOR: MICHAEL WYN

CO-MORTGAGOR:

[ ACCOUNT INFORMATION |

CURRENT PRINCIPAL BALANCE™" CURRENT ESCROW BALANCE INTEREST RATE LATE CHARGES PAID YEAR TO DATE
130,714.43 .00 8.125 .00
INTEREST PAID YEAR TO DATE TAXES PAID YEAR TO DATE HAZARD INS. PAID YEAR TO DATE MORTGAGE INS. PAID YEAR TO DATE
1,002.09 .00 .00 .00
CURRENT PAYMENT DUE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ESCROW AMOUNT OPTIONAL INSURANCE
971.19 971.19 .00 .00
[ PAYMENTS POSTED SINCE LAST STATEMENT |
DESCRIPTION | DATE DUE | DATE PAID PRINCIPAL INTEREST ESCROW/IMPOUND MISC. TOTAL PAYMENT
PRIN BAL ADJ 08/97 |08/04/97 130,800. 00+
SPEC DEPOSIT 07/97 | 08/04/97 116.47
SPEC DEPOSIT 08/97 | 08/04/97 116.47
PYMT POSTED 08/97 08/08/97 85.57 885.62 971.19

** The principal balance does not reflect the total amount required to pay your loan in full.

IMPORTANT MESSAGES IN SHADED BOX, PLEASE READ

sokskokckkxokkk IMPORTANT MESSAGE  xokoxskoksdoksk ok
PLEASE NOTE THAT WE HAVE CHANGED OUR PAYMENT ADDRESS TO:

0 BOX 200485
DALLAS TX 75320-0485

WE AT HARBOR FINANCIAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION WOULD LIKE TO WELCOME YOU. WHETHER YOU JUST BOUGHT A
NEW HOME OR REFINANCED AN EXISTING LOAN, WE WOULD LIKE TO TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO THANK YOU FOR
ALLOWING HARBOR FINANCIAL TO SERVE YOUR MORTGAGE BANKING NEEDS. HARBOR FINANCIAL IS A TEXAS BASED,
INDEPENDENTLY OWNED, FULL SERVICE MORTGAGE BANKING FIRM STARTED IN 1983 WITH ITS HEADQUARTERS
LOCATED IN HOUSTON, TEXAS. WE SERVICE MORTGAGE LOANS EVERYWHERE IN THE UNITED STATES AND CAN
ORIGINATE AND REFINANCE LOANS IN MOST STATES AS WELL.

YOU WILL RECEIVE A BILLING STATEMENT JUST LIKE THIS EACH MONTH. THE BILLING STATEMENT WILL INCLUDE
PERTINENT LOAN INFORMATION, A RECORD OF ALL TRANSACTIONS ON YOUR LOAN EACH MONTH, AND A MONTHLY
COUPON TO BE USED IN REMITTING YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENTS. OUR GOAL IS 100% CUSTOMER SATISFACTION.
SHOULD YOU EVER HAVE ANY QUESTIONS WITH REGARD TO YOUR MORTGAGE LOAN, PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO
CONTACT ONE OF OUR MORTGAGE PROFESSIONALS. YOU CANREACH OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT AT 1-281-774
-1700 OR TOLL FREE 1-800-364-4362 DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, 8:00 A.M. TO
5:00 P.M., CENTRAL STANDARD TIME.

AGAIN, THANK YOU FOR ALLOWING HARBOR TO SERVE YOUR MORTGAGE BANKING NEEDS.

HARBOR FINANCIAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION IS ON THE WORLD WIDE WEB! IN OUR CONTINUING EFFORT TO PROVIDE
SECOND TO NONE CUSTOMER SERVICE, WE ARE PROUD TO UNVEIL OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.HFMC.COM. YOU WILL FIND
INFORMATION REGARDING HARBOR FINANCIAL, EASY TO COMPLETE REQUEST FORMS, ON-LINE LOAN APPLICATIONS,
AND EVEN THE ABILITY TO E-MAIL CUSTOMER SERVICE. FUTURE PLANS INCLUDE THE ABILITY TO ACCESS LOAN
&INF?RvéEITNINN!LINE! PLEASE TAKE A MOMENT TO VISIT OUR WEB PAGE AT WWW.HFMC.COM AND LET US KNOW

A

DID YOU KNOW HARBOR FINANCIAL CAN AUTOMATICALLY DRAFT YOUR CHECKING OR SAVINGS ACCOUNT FOR YOUR
MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENT, SAVING YOU THE TIME AND EXPENSE OF MAILING YOUR MORTGAGE PAYMENT EVERY
MONTH? THE DRAFT CAN EVEN SIMPLIFY YOUR ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL APPLICATIONS BY AUTOMATING THE
ng%gi-}lglﬂEASE CONTACT A CUSTOMER SERVICE .REPRESENTATIVE AT 1-800-364-4362 FOR DETAILS AND AN
A .

016796 7310 91800 180 [X] PRINT XP-180-b




September 25, 1997

To: Greg Bornstein, LUTCF
Farmers Insurance Group
Fax: (310) 325 7037

I am faxing the 2 pages of my home insurance for 3308 Arbor Rd., Lakewood,
California to you. Please fax or send me a quote including the California
EarthQuate Authority amount. Is there any other saving? My father is living
there with my sister.

Thanks.

Yprs
Michael Wyn
400 Christmas Tree Drive
Boulder, Colorado 80302
Voice: (303) 545 6677
Fax:  (303) 473 0836



Figure 10
Teresa’s appreciation
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2. Loan and Hai Le’s bankruptcy and job

Loan (7" daughter) ran away then married Don R. Gillette, a serious con-man. This had caused quite a bit
of embarrassment to my parents and their neighbors and friends. Don listed himself as Dr. Gillette on his
business cards. His business model was to “teach” Vietnamese refugees how to take USPS test to
become mail delivery personnel. He told me on how he intimidated the uninformed, scared newly-
arrived refugees by making them wait before meeting them, and how he looked down on them from his
impressive desk on a high dais... | am not sure now whether Don was arrested for federal student loan
frauds and spent time in jail. Loan and Don subsequently divorced. She then met and married Hai Le, a
Vietnamese engineer who later became an internist.

Hai and Loan were spendthrift while he was in medical school. They declared bankruptcy when they
decided to move to Carlsbad, California after his residency. They begged me to help them buy a house
using my credit, so they would have a home for themselves and their infant Ansel. | usually never agree
to co-sign or purchase property under my own name for anyone except for my parents and my oldest
sister Teresa. Their pleading was pitiful. | finally relented and purchased the Carlsbad house knowing the
risk. The house value went up tremendously to date and all | get from them is ingratitude.

Ansel and | had a number of debates, discussions on the phone before he died. Ansel was a smart young
teenager. He led his junior high school debate team. His progressive, left-leaning arguments were
aggressive but at times naive. Several weeks before he died he told me of his shame, fear, and pain
witnessing his mother openly contacting men for sexual and other meetings.

A couple of years ago, Nancy and | rescued them the second time: Hai’s medical license was about being
invalidated due to his long unemployment. He was terminated from his job due to his failure to properly
document patient charts. We did help Hai to find the job in San Diego with the Navy. Again, we got
nothing but ingratitude.

Loan is known to be very divisive: she forms and dissolves allies as she sees fit, pitting people against
each other according to her whims and for her own benefit. She has always been bombastic, arrogant,
opinionated, offensive, nasty and vulgar; we have witnessed on many occasions her hour-long filthy
cursing tirades towards her husband, and her perceived enemies. We ended up having to comfort her
deeply humiliated husband almost weekly when we lived in Carlsbad. For many years, Loan has been
making vast, unfounded statements without proof, evidence or documentation. She spews out
numbers, comments, pontificating as if they are facts. Some think she suffers from personality disorder
(at best) or some form of psychosis (at worst). Both our parents told me that she “... talks Buddha but
has the heart of an evil snake.”

Loan also is vindictive. She and Janet, Teresa’s daughter had many serious fall-outs. In one of the most
damaging case she tried to contact the podiatry school where Janet, Teresa daughter was a student to
exaggerate/create stories to cast doubt upon Janet’s honesty in hope of having Janet disqualified to
finish her education. Loan had continued dividing the mother-daughter reconciliation for a long time by
demanding Teresa to completely cutting off communication with her daughter until | was able to help
overcome Loan’s enmity to Janet and enable Teresa to reconcile with her daughter and reunite their
family.



Figure 11
Appreciation for Michael’s contribution to Dad’s funeral



3/3/2015 | Gmail - Re: FINANCIAL UPDATE

Cm o i % Michael Wyn <mikewyn@gmail.com>

Re: FINANCIAL UPDATE

il messade

Loan Le ‘floanmaile@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 3, 2015 at 8:52 AM
To: Michael Wyn <mikewyn@gmail.com>

Cc: Ryan|\Wyn <rwev05@yahoo.com>, “jackellyn.trinh@thriverelations.com" <jackellyn.trinh@thriverelations.com>,
"mh.rdcs@gmail.com" <mh.rdcs@gmail.com>, "doremi75@hotmail.com" <doremi75@hotmail.com>,
"abader1@gmail.com" <abader1@gmail.com>, "nc.bader@gmail.com" <nc.bader@gmail.com>,
"mhwong@yahoo.com" <mhwong@yahoo.com>, "mushu2k@hotmail.com" <mushu2k@hotmail.com>,
"dmtwyn@yahoo.com" <dmtwyn@yahoo.com>, "brian.wyn@gmail.com" <brian.wyn@gmail.com>,
"maianhn56@yahoo.com" <maianhn56@yahoo.com>, "huynhgmike@gmail.com" <huynhgmike@gmail.com>,
"ib152011@yahoo.com" <jb152011@yahoo.com>

Good morning family,
First of all, ditto Ryan.

Thank you so much Michael Wyn for stepping in to help us and for your generous gesture.
| too wa‘nt to apologize for anything and everything | said in the past that caused our friction. Further more, |
know yaou, Michael Wyn, has been working extremely hard to earn your wealth and your living, and | should and
must respect you for that. Moreover, | believe if it wasn't for your intelligence and assertiveness, our family is
still in Vietnam as we speak. | remember vividly those phone calls that you and Dad had during the last few
weeks before the "Fall of Saigon", and the letters you sent to the American senators urging them to allow Dad
and our family to be evacuated from Vietnam ASAP. | thought that was a bold and wisest move you did,
Michael, THANK YOU! We owe you for the amazing work you had done for our FAMILY'S FAITH. Thank you big
brother.

Yes, it has been a rough few days for everyone and even rougher for me since | am still in mourning Ansel; and |
will continue to mourn Ansel until my last breath. That is my reality and | accept it.

Also | want to comment on a few issues at hand and hoping | will not offend any one:
1. MARK: | just want you to know that | acknowledge, greatly sympathize and understand everything you have
been through, especially about the witnessing of Dad's last moment. | was there and saw Ansel's lifeless body and

| will never forget that painful moment.

We love you Mark, and want to see you there to say goodbye to Dad. You,Quang, and Tiffany were there with
Dad when he passed away that mean he LOVE YOU THREE the most. And | believe it's a blessing.

2. THAI CHAN: Thank you so much for your devotion, time and mostly amazing organizing talent. You are
helping Us out a great deal. Thank you darling girl.

3. So here's the break down on the contribution to the total cost of Dad/Granpa's funeral - $10,000.00

MICHAEL WYN's contribution $50% +$2000 = $ 7,000.00

LOAN LE's contribution $1,750.00

DANIELLE's contribution $ 625.00

RYAN WYN's contribution $ 625.00

TOTAL:‘ $10,000.00
hitps://mail.google.com/mail/w0/2ui=28ik=230fbf09dd8view=pt&search=inbox&th=14be05712fc5a05fsimI=14be05712fc5a05f 111
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| have been loaning siblings money for years and receive
ingratitude and phony thank you notes as interest

PROMISORY NOTE

I, the undersigned borrow $30,000.00 from Michael Wyn. This is a three
(3) years loan. I shall repay the loan with monthly payment of $899.00
starting on January 1%, 2000 for 36 equal payments. The post-dated
checks are sent to Michael Wyn at 400 Christmas Tree Drive, Boulder,
Co. 80302.

Signed: \%MM Q@%MJ@ =wnd S ﬂf - %/

Date: S ,|Z:’©d|LjI/L LOAN M. LE )
California Drive License: 47 . S 1 dhon
SSN: S RD X cZEEC CAD . N Eal

Address: CSN: s 8- 24_19%k2
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The letter below from Teresa’s daughter is another example of Loan’s obnoxious behaviors.

“From: Janette Nguyen [doremi75@hotmail.com]

Sent: Monday, August 08, 2005 8:34 AM

To: sharpmdagain@aol.com; mwynl@qwest.net; janbtrang@hotmail.com; mw.email@gte.net;
mhwong@yahoo.com; mhwong22@email.msn.com; hmt66@aol.com; nomh321@msn.com;
Mushu2k@hotmail.com; nomh04@sbcglobal.net

Subject: FW: Concern about Chi Phoong.

Ms. Loan M. Le:

Please be informed that the following will explain why | must sever my relation with you: | found the
email attached below in the archives of the usual gossiping, backstabbing nonsense from you.

You need to stop harrassing my family. Leave us alone. Let us live in peace and the privacy deserved
without your nonsense. You accused me of being controlling, childish, and stubborn. Well | think the
email below is a clear demonstration that you are just the same. I'm sure your kid will be just a perfect
angel when he goes through puberty and ventures through the different type of personal relationships.
The fights | have with my mom are none of your business. You don't understand the entire context of the
arguments. You don't even know why | behaved the way | behaved or try to sympathize with me as well
as with her. You just blindly assume and wrongfully accuse that | am abusing her mentally and verbally??
(By the way slander against anyone is a legal liability.) SO what do you think you are doing when you
stormed into her home at 1807 Hardwick LB and disrespected both her and my father for the fact she
was trying to stick up for the weak (Aunt Hao Le)? You know what I'm referring to. Do you think all the
episodes of you "talking" with her were healthy to her emotional health? How many times did you make
her unable to sleep at night? DO YOU KNOW? Don't you remember that you got so out of control that
my father and | had to call your inlaws and husband to simmer you down and remind you to leave us
alone?

Stop trying to control my mom. You want me to be ignorant of everything you're trying to convince her to
do and to be so you can control her and bully her around? | don't think so. Stop with your manipulative
devious ways.

You need to get a life. Stop spending time at home trying to scheme and plot things on where you want
people to do, how they should behave, or who they should be with. You need to take a good look in the
mirror; reflect; and worry about yourself and your own life and family.

If you can't help keep a family together then stay out of it. | know you want to be able to control my
mom so you can keep her from me. | know how great you are at breaking up couples and relationships
speaking from personal experience.

By the way, just how supportive have you been throughout my educational years, from highschool, piano
concerts and competitions, to college/ professional school and onto my residency? If you can't be a
supportive relative, then keep your distance.

I'd appreciate it if you give the privacy my family deserves. Do not call, send bad letters or anything.
Slander is a liability. | refuse to communicate with anyone who continues to insinuate, lie, control and
manipulate people | care about. Because you have contributed nothing and play no role in my immediate



family, what happens with my family is our own business. You disrespected my father while he was

alive; do not continue that and disrespect his wife and kids as well. Because he loves us with all his heart,
He will NOT allow that to continue.

-Mai”
Figure 13
| found gift checks and sporadic payments to and from
various siblings throughout the years
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3. Tri

My mother asked me to help buy Tri (1 year older than me) his dream sports car, an older British 2-
seater MG. He wrecked the car after a year and discarded it away. Many years later, | have paid for 2
other cars allowing him to commute to work and also for him to return to St. Louis from California when
the car he drove to California broke down. It should be noted that | had sent money to Quang (8" son)
to buy Tri’s cars. Quang, as usual claimed that he, himself “bought” Tri’s cars. Tri was always an eccentric
musician. He also loved guns and believed in conspiracies such as UFOs and paranormal events. In Long
Beach house, he nearly killed our mother cleaning his shotgun and discharged a shell feet above her
head. I've been communicating with Tri throughout his life. | found the short note of cold weather items
| sent to him in 2007. Does any other sibling have any records doing the same?

November 2007
Hi Tri,
Hope that I can fit everything inside the box to send to you this afternoon.

Shoes and boots size 9 which I hope you can use

Two pairs of heavy wool (best for cold weather) socks

One pair of light (for warm, hot weather) sock for summer

1 bag of beef jerky. Eat no more than 1 bag a day.

1 heavy outer coat for very cold weather

1 Polartec sweater with side zippers to open when weather gets a little warmer and you

need air flow

7. 1 set of thermal shirt and pants. Wear these closest to your skin then wear additional
layers of clothes outside. This will help much in cold, wet weather in St. Louis.

8. 1 long sleeve tan knit shirt and 1 red sweater.

A

I live in cold weather so I think these will help you.

M.

Figure 14
It’s worth including my email to friends and family
announcing Tri’s passing

Fwd: Sharing privately with you a little re Tri, my brother.

1 message

Thu, Dec 22, 2016 at 4:38 PM



Dear friends, family.

My older brother Tri (AKA Chee Ming) went into hospital in St. Louis, MO last week thinking that

he had an asthma attack. It turned out he had a large 9cm aorta aneurysm. Further tests showed that
he had a cardiac blockage and a mitral valve failure. The open heart debranching, bypass graft

and valve repair surgery to prepare for the stenting of the aneurysm went well. He had some setback
the first time he was extubated but recovered from it. Unfortunately, several days later before
surgeons had a chance to work on it, the aneurysm ruptured. He coded and passed away.

It was a shock to me and our family. We are working on the cremation service and other estate
issue.

This is just to inform our friends and family. There will be a private service for Tri. He was 65 years old.
Your thoughts and prayers are more than adequate for us.

“You can not die of grief, though it feels as if you can. A heart does not actually break,

though sometimes your chest aches as if it is breaking. Grief dims with time. It is the way of things.
There comes a day when you smile again, and you feel like a traitor. How dare | feel happy. How dare
| be glad in a world where my brother is no more. And then you cry fresh tears, because you do not
miss him as much as you once did, and giving up your grief is another kind of death.” — Laurell K.
Hamilton

Tri Minh Huynh (AKA Chee Ming): May 6, 1951 - December 19, 2016.
South Vietnamese Naval Officer.

Life-long Musician.
Mid America Transplant, St. Louis, MO appreciates his gift of life.

Michael Wyn and Nancy Stebbins




4. Andy’s USAF career

Andy is my nephew. He was abandoned by his biological father and adopted by Jan’s ex-husband, David
Bader. He was listless and did not have good influence where he lived and was not doing well for several
years leading to his senior year of high school in Southern California. No other of my siblings took any

interest in helping Andy. | invited Andy to come to Boulder, Colorado and live with Brian and me for his



last year of high school. He would have had a difficult time without a high school diploma. It was tough
love for him: he must go to class every day, study hard and perform homework. He did graduate
Fairview High school in Boulder, Colorado and returned to California. He was back to his previous idle
days without any goal regarding his future. He worked for Mrs. Fields’ cookie company and was
rudderless. After many long conversations, | convinced his mother, my parents and Andy that he should
and agree to join the USAF. After his successful tour with the USAF he returned to the US. | gifted to him
my Ford Explorer. He got a job as a deputy sheriff in Orange County, California and used the SUV for
several years.

5. Quang (the 8" son)

| helped Quang to apply for and to sponsor his wife’s visa to come to the US. | gave Quang’s son three
thousand dollars to buy a car when he finished high school. After my mother died and the Mission Viejo
house in Southern California was sold, my Dad lived with Quang and his family. | was the only sibling to
provide regular support for my Dad and pay his rent to Quang. All the while he continually manipulated
me and Dad for higher rents with guilt trip or threats to throw Dad out of his house. There were many
abuses of Dad’s meager income: Quang used our father’s credit card to max out the balance which
finally was cleared after Dad died. There has been so much blatant hypocrisy in the family clamoring for
a pass to Quang for his despicable behaviors toward our father. It was embarrassing to read Loan and
others saying that they would not be as tolerant as Quang if they had to take Dad into their house and
that in spite of the obvious hypocrisy claiming their high moral and religiosity. Quang is a greedy person.

He manipulates people to obtain financial gains through words of love, faith, Buddhist Karma and
familial relationship. His values resonate well with Loan and several other siblings.

Figure 15

Dad had been sending me notes, letters about

the terrible treatment, living condition with Quang’s family.
These notes also include the financial abuses of Quang and Oanh
using Dad’s credit card to buy expensive clothing and accessories.
| paid some of his debts until he had to file for bankruptcy.
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TYANC NS U8 N YD NUMBER BALANCE RECEIVED BY

;;:;A’%Afszi‘gzm_;m 1209 604 19 $968.42 Jul 3, 1998
TOTAL MINIMUM AMOUNT
PAYMENT ENCLOSED
) $50.00 s
Halabdhillunllasddbalib bl laldialbaldulll
NORDSTROM B i
P.0. BOX 78935
#BHNCPHL
PHOBHEY, AZ (85062-8935 #26455A32608514A124
WILLIAM HUYNH i
1807 E HARDWICK ST
LONG BEACH CA $0807-1133
1000038

1209604192000096842000050001

PLEASE DETACH T0P PORTION AKD RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMEXT

N O R D ST R O M For Change of Address, Notlfy Your Post Office or Make Changes Above

ACCOUNT NUMBER THIS IS A COPY OF THE STATEMENT YOU REQUESTED
I PLEASE CALL 1-800-964-1800 nITH ANY QUESTIONS
1209 604 19 i THIS IS A REPRINTED STATEMENT PAGE y OF

DESCRIPTION [CHARGES () /1 "' CREDITS (-)

May 6 0312 i Payment-Thank You 50.00

May 12 Los Cerritos | Career Sportswear
9 Career Sportswear
i Career Sportswear 307.43
May 15 Los Cerritos ' St. John 216.50
May 15 Los Cerritos Career Sportswear 95.26
~May 22 Los Cerritos ! Classiques Entier 86.44
May 26 Lo$ Cerritos ! Classiques Entier 84,44
May 26 Los Cerritos St. John 216.50
May 31 Los Cerritos Clinique 2111
"»y 31 Los Cerritos Clinique 21.11
- n 20312 Payment-Thank You 60.00

un 3 0310 Finance Charge 17.74



FORM BOA (Chapter 7) (1/98) Case Number: LA 98-49907-VZ (
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ~ Central District of California

You may be a creditor of the debtor, This netice lists important deadlines, You may want to consult an attorney to
rotect your rights. All documents filed in the case may be inspected at the bankrupicy clerk’s office at the U.S. Baniwuptcy
ourt, United es Federal Buliding, 300 North Los Angetes Street, Los Angeies, C 12.

Debtor(s) ( s) address)
HUYNH, Wlnm M

AKA MAU DUC HUYNH
1807 HARWICK ST LONG BEACH, CA 90807

Case Number: Social Security/Taxpayer ID Nos.:

LA 98-49907-VZ 586-34-1923 - -

Auog-ng for Debtor(s) (name, address, telephone) Bankrug(tgr Trustee (name, address, telephone)
L ANDKE LAM ‘ HEIDE KURTZ

10221 SLATER AVE, STE. 211 OFFICES OF HEIDE KURTZ

FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708 2515 S. WESTERN AVENUE, STE.11

SAN PEDRO, CA 90732-9073

2

B} Papers maustbe received by the bankmpt'églr‘:é‘l“e;k's office by the following deadlines:

Deadline to File a Complaint Objecting to Discharge of the Debtor or to Determine Dischargeability of Certain Debts:
January 5, 1999

Deadline to Object to Exemptions:
Thirty (30) days after the conclusion of the meeting of creditors

.. . Creditors May Not Take Certain Actions
The filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the debtor and the debtor's
property. If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be penalized.

Please Do Not File A Proof of Claim Unless You Receive a Notice To Do So
Address of the Bankruptcy Clerk's Office: o Rt
Clerk of the Bankrupicy Court:

11.S. Bankru Court 2
255 East TempwyStreet Jon D. Cereiio

1.08 Angeles, 90012
Telephone number: (213) 894-3118

Hours Open: Date:
9:00 AM to 4:00 P.M. October 2, 1998

(Form Rev. 1/96: 341 BIA)
orossess 21 A



May 05, 2009 BORROW NOTE

This is a borrowing note that Michael Huynh borrowed from Mr William Huynh the total amount
of $6000USD (Six thousand exactly).

[ will pay back to Mr William Huynh in the amount of $200USD starting on the 15" of every
month 4tarting Aug. 15, 2009.
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Figure 16
| was used as a family banker for years.

I, the undersigned Michael Q. Huynh borrow Five thousand Five hundreds
dollars ($5,500.00) from Michael Wyn and promise that:

a. I shall repay the entire $5,500.00 debt by the following schedule:

. $1,000.00 on or before Jan.15, 2002
. $1,000.00 on or before Mar.15, 2002
. $1,000.00 on or before May15, 2002
. $1,000.00 on or before July 15, 2002
. $1,000.00 on or before Sept.15, 2002
.$ 500.00 on or before Nov.15, 2002

b. I shall notarize a quit claim deed of the property to send to

Michael Wyn immediately after the property purchase completion.

I fully understand that all payments to Michael Wyn must be

on time or the late charge shall be $50.00 for every late day.

When the repayment is complete, the quit claim deed will be returned
to me cancelled or rendered unusable.

Date: April 25, 2001

Signed ﬂ/}/qq . —

SSN: 586-34-1971

Comm. # 1166691
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Orange County ki
My Comm. Expires Dec, 26, 2001 g

TUAN A, NGUYEN b4
1]

Driver License Number: N8836390 Expire on 9/2002

of ’L\TJI: Z At‘ﬂ/
i andSwomtobeforemmmlsg day L€ s
?ﬁg.??d NGUYEN, NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for the County of

Orange State of Catif Ve

Signature AL uﬂé‘ff} :




Figure 17
| have been involved helping resolving many siblings’ personal
and their work life with advice, letter writing and support

Friday 12/11/2009
Dear Mrs C. Miranda,

I would like to present to you another incident between me and Sal this morning.
As you know, in Sept-2009 Sal submitted a negative note about my poor communication & improper grammar to
H.R. Ithought about it, but I never got a chance to present to H.R from my side.

Until this morning approximately 10:15AM, Sal wants to meet me in the NCM conference room about the rework
procedure issue. (Refer to rework #31098, K4392)

Sal told me that I did not followed rework instruction procedure (SOP1212) and the agreement that we agreed on for
the rework order. Sal told me that I should have been separating the rework orders for the different reworks. Based
on rework order SOP1212, paragraph 4.2.3, rework of different discrepancies with different lot numbers may be
combined into one rework order, if the rework is determined to be the same.

I’d tried to explain to Sal why I created the rework order and rework instruction that way. I told Sal that after you
instructed me during the MRB session (within couple months ago) to simplify and remove the redundancy
instructions in the rework instructions page.

I probably mis-understood Sal and went ahead remove the redundancy on the rework instructions page and
processed all reworks on the same rework order. And I must list out all the rework areas and the original lot
numbers for references (traceability) on the rework instructions page.

Sal told me that I did was wrong. Sal screamed (loud) at me even person sit in the next office heard his voice. You
should have kept all reworks on the separate rework orders for rework operators easy to rework, Sal’ said. I
explained to Sal (just for the paddles rework, LP20) the reason that I combined all reworks to the same rework
orders. So we could trace them back easier and save times when create rework orders due to low quantity. All
original lot numbers are addressed on the rework order and the rework instructions page. Sal wants me to admit that
I was wrong.

In summary, I told Sal that I will be corrected and keep them in separate orders. I’'m sorry, I told Sal it was my
mistake and I misunderstood you. I will be created separate rework order for future rework.

This morning Sal also told me that he will be embarrassed when he presenting me as a QE with the customer (this
make me felt really bad!!). As you already know, I have been working with many different customers and vendors
such as: UL Auditor, Sonosite, Physio-Medtronic, St Jude Medical, AMP, Field engineer...). I don’t know why Sal
thinks this way.

During our conversation, I explained to Sal that we are the SAME TEAM. We have the SAME GOAL!! I always
appreciated from your help and showing me any new techniques or approaches. I will learned and do better, please
give me TIMES. Sal doesn’t want to hear any explanation from me. He told me that my good is not good enough
for him. You are not my right-handed, Sal’s replied. Currently, I’'m very sad and confusion.

Almost every times that Sal asked me to come in to his office for discussion. Yesenia E. knows right away most of
the times that Sal will be loud with Michael. She stepped up and walks outside without Sal asking.

Last September 2009, Sal told me that in January 2010 if he is not seeing me perform better and make progress. He
will be re-considered and re-evaluate my position.



Please review my concerns and the above incident. I love our company and my co-workers I want to work until my
retirement. Thank you,

Regards,
Michael Huynh

Saturday 3:00A.M, 12/13/2009

I was unable to sleep as soon that I woke up, I thought about the above incident (complaint) memo. I want to
including the below thought that I should bring up to you.

1) Frequently, Sal used bad words (fall language) to me and others manager such as: F...., B.... when he
frustrated or upset from the issues.

2) Sal kicked his chair, trash can when he disappointed some issues with me and others while I have the
meeting with him.

3) Sal criticized me during MRB meeting with others managers such as: I told you.... Why don’t you
understand. .., he want to admitting that I was wrong Sal doesn’t want to give me a chance for explain.

4) Approximately 3/2009, we had a meeting with the customer (Physio — Mr. Boris) I beginning tried to
explain to Mr. Boris about the issue. Sal shut me off at that time. He doesn’t give me a chance to think and
response to the Mr. Boris’s question.

5) With Sal’s hot temper, bad attitude and unprofessional manner which made me more concerning when
working with him. Many times that Sal cursed me in his room and then he sorry me later on, after he
realized that he was wrong.

6) Sal embarrassed me in front of other employees and my employee. He contradicted himself. He wants me
to involve in everything in the lab and other processes, and when I got involved Sal’s asked why you are
here in front of my employee. Sal told me that “Trust but Verify”. But when I got involved he either
ignored me or not says anything. After I talked to Sal about this issue, he explained to me that he doesn’t
want me to get involve because he not trusted my work!!

Thank you,
Michael Huynh

6. Jan

Jan is my parents’ 6™ daughter. It’s worth including Jan’s text here on why she did not want to rent a
room from Quang. Jan wrote that “.. Quang and his wife Oanh should apologize to the whole family for
how they treated Dad. Moreover, when | discovered that Dad was frequently treated horribly by Quang
and his wife | was thinking about reporting them for elderly abuse since | was working at the Social
Services. | regret now that | did not do so because | didn’t want them to go to the jail.”

Jan continues “... many times Dad complained that Quang’s wife Oanh has been very disrespectful to
Dad insulting or talking down to him. Dad's eyes weren't seeing well, and Quang and Oanh didn’t allow
Dad to turn on a small light in his room during the day. They did not install a bright light in his dark
bathroom which was difficult to see even for a young person. Our family keeps saying because Quang's
wife was from the South and that's how she talks. | don't agree with it. | have known many peoples from
the South, and they always respect elderly. Our family might say that was the past. | don't care it's the
past or the present, and | don't like nasty people treating our elderly father like that. | told Dad a couple
of times if he wanted me to talk to them but he begged me not to do it afraid that he would have been
evicted. So many times Dad told me that he feels really depressed.



| wonder how Quang and his wife Oanh would have treated Dad if he had dementia or other medical
conditions preventing him from taking care of himself. | wish their children won't treat him and his wife
like the way you both treated Dad. The bottom line is since Quang and Oanh treated Dad like that, then |
wonder how they’re going to treat me.

Quang and Hung are very calculating people. They only want benefit for themselves and would not
hesitate to take advantage from the family. | think that's the lowest form of human behavior. |
remember when Mai Anh moved back to California from her broken marriage, and needed a place to
stay, Quang let her live in his home under the stairways, and charged her S50 for utilities. Mai Anh lost
her job, but she's a type of persons that doesn’t beg for money, but no one in the family would help her,
except for Michael Wyn.

For all the above about Quang, my final decision that | will not be moving into Quang's home after he
builds the rooms. Quang, Michael sent you 53,000 that he thought | would live with you. If you are a
decent person, Quang you would return 53,000 to Michael.”

Jan did not mention the ridiculous and bad behaviors of Quang’s wife spending large amount of money
hoarding expensive clothes and accessories and diamonds while the husband manipulates finance and
schemes against other family members.

7. Ryan (the 11" son)

He has been claiming being profoundly touched by grace of Christ for some time since his marriage to
Cynthia. Before that he was a devout Buddhist, always with an insincere, phony smile on his face. Ryan_
is a follower; he listens then guickly converts and agrees to others without much critical and thoughtful
analysis or understanding. He does not know much about the background for critical or scientific
thinking and accepts without proof, evidence of things that others say. | sent two checks total $2000.0
to Ryan when Cynthia got sick with thyroid cancer and money for the children every Christmas. Last
year, | was asked to join a long family telephone conference to raise money to assist Jan and Mark. Loan,
while forgetting to put her phone on mute was heard to tell Hai Le that “... she would not give a dime...
so don’t worry.” | did propose to give $100,000.0 as the deposit to purchase a house for these needy
people and the rest of the financially-secured siblings would sign the contract to buy it and guarantee to
help with the mortgage payment and other expenses. The silence, especially from Ryan’s phone was
deafening. Ryan has been remarkably forgotten my helps throughout the years. Below is an example of
assistance which | wrote a letter to UC, Irvine pretending that Ryan worked for my company.

Figure 18

“Date: September 6, 1993
To: Ryan H. Huynh

I have sent the '"Individual Evaluation Form" to the Health
Sciences Advisors, Biological Sciences Student Affairs, University
of California, Irvine, Irvine, Ca. 92717-1460.

The job title that you may want to use 1is: Technical Assistant.
The job's responsibilities include:



a. Entering satellite and ground data (numeric data and text
describing the satellite locations at any given time) to a
computer system (IBM 386-based machine, running DOS, and a data
entry form software). This data was used to calculate the
ephemeris (a polynomial describing the orbital data of a satellite
in space.)

b. Using a digitizer to digitize mapping data from a spacecraft
picture to a computerized database.

You always can claim that you understand only parts of the entire
process. You should also state that the data was for commercial
"remote sensing application" (i.e. to gather data for oil company
for exploration purposes.)

Please call if you have additional questions.

M. W. 4



Figure 19
Loans to another sibling and now they complain of
not receiving enough help!

To: Mr. Michael Wyn
400 Christmas Tree Drive
Boulder, Co. 80302
(303) 545 6677

1, the undersigned VAN WYN make the following
legal promissory note to borrow the 'amount $ goud”>
from Mde f o . The repayment sch&dule including the
interest of ¢~/ shall be as follows:
Payment no. Amount On or Before

$ (oo Pec 31 48

$_fown pec 2( ﬁs

$Fni£!! Pec 3 B ave

$Stsvo poe f Lao f

$ tovo Dec 31 Td4 r

$

Signature: 7 LAy —

SSN:_ S8z~ 3y~ Lo ¥
Driver's License: __ 10 <> — 72670 —cvvoj

State: _ Tl s
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8. Danielle (the 9" daughter)

She is known to be quite a selfish person. Her alliance with Loan and some other siblings is temporal and
opportunistic. Her many clashes with Loan and reconciliations are legend: Loan called her looks whorish
and lewd and said in many occasions that Matt would run away for a better or younger woman; then
Danielle and Loan would reconcile to be best friends. Danielle uses people and positions herself to best
benefit her at all time. She claims her love for her siblings including to brother Mark but at the same
time stresses that he is a loser. | was there to help her with dating advice, standing by to assist with her
various boyfriends before her meeting Matt. Some of these boyfriends were downright dangerous.
Danielle is a difficult person to be with. She can be quite unpleasant, angry and ugly responding to any
perceived or real criticism. She can talk a sweet talk making you feel safe and suddenly would take out
her mental dagger to stab you if she believes that you are criticizing her. She borrowed $4000.0 (see
Figure 20) from me to buy a car and gave me a series of signed and post-dated checks for the loan. After
| cashed 2 checks she closed the account and never paid the remainders. She would spend hundreds of
dollars on clothes, shoes or other accessories, dinners or entertainment but would resent sending a
pitiful money gift of $50 to help her brother Tri or Jan. Quang complained bitterly that “... Danielle talks
the talk but does not walk the walk... “ as he told me about his conversation with Danielle asking her to
borrow money for his house expansion and her bitter and sarcastic rejection.

Figure 20
Loan to Danielle never got repaid
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8. Mark (the 10™ son)

He blames his difficulties and failure in life on others: either older siblings who did not give him enough
guidance or support financial and otherwise. He gambled spending much of his hard earned money on
expensive hobbies, cars, toys and ridiculously showing off to his erratic girlfriend with cruises, trips,
dinners and spending. For a time he was banished from Ryan’s house due to his sex addition. Mark
suffers through a sense of inferiority. He helps create his own personal dramas and several times
threatened suicide. He squandered the divorce settlement money received from Nga, his Vietnamese
ex-wife, a successful pharmacist and then turned into an occasionally bitter, unhappy middle-aged man.

IV. The remainder of the days

For the last several months, the Covid-19 crisis ferociously gripped our country and most of the world.
People have been told to stay home to slow the spread of the disease. Mark contacted me several times
asking for a loan when he resigned from his job in Santa Barbara. | refused since | have had many unpaid
debts from my siblings. Quang has been scheming to borrow money for me to add rooms to his house.
He pleaded to me sending his retirement saving account statement to show that he had money to pay
back slowly to reduce the tax penalty. His plea involved the pledge to rent a room to Jan. | gave in and
promised twenty thousand dollars and sent him $3000. It turns out that all Quang plan was to obtain my
money, let Jan stay temporarily and evict her later to let his wife’s brothers to have the rooms.



Jan realized the subterfuge, wrote emails to denounce Quang. It gradually unraveled into a free-for-all
brawl of text messages and emails which eventually shattered into thousands of words of hurtful
speculation, innuendos about me even though | did not engage or respond to any of these messages or
emails. The vindictiveness, viciousness and hateful envy from Loan, Ryan, Mark, Quang and Danielle
bubbled up and spilled into a litany of filthy falsehoods. Without any proof, documents, or evidence they
outdid one another writing about the chain of house sales thirty plus years ago. The emails were an
orgy of angry accusations about money they assume to have been lost. Their train of thought construed
a well-planned scheme by me to gain wealth through their sufferings. They surmised somehow | had
succeeded in “forcing Loan and Hai Le [voluntarily and happily to remove themselves from the financial
liability] to quit claim the last house to me,...” and mercilessly threw everybody out to sell the house at
great profit. Or they weirdly thought that | was responsible for the present money loss of the house, if it
was not sold; a house which no one was to pay for mortgage, taxes and maintenance. | have records
with dates and contents of events much different narrative: that the house was abandoned and my
father had authorized its sale and proceeds given to him in small installments until his death.

Loan completely forgot to publicize that | was instrumental in purchasing her current house which has
increased in value tremendously as her and her husband’s bankruptcy prevented them from buying this
house. | never thought nor asked for any financial reward for my part in helping them. They also all
forgot that | had helped purchasing the house for our oldest sister when she arrived in Lakewood,
California without any money or credit.

These events had been much faded from my memory until now. The accusations, speculations made me
realized how dishonest and vicious these people are. They flip flop emailing and texting one another
with words of love, kindness and religiosity then to hatred, falsehood, half-truth and lies. They fail using
critical thinking ability to investigate, to discover real facts, actual numbers, evidence, records,
documents not innuendos or speculations. The pomposity and hypocrisy horrifies me; that | have been
unknowingly under watch, suspicion for years and that | have been assuming their sweet words were
true.

I've been helping many family members in time of need and didn’t claim nor declare credit/moral
superiority. Recent events within the last year shown, no one else has ever given financial support to
other needy family members except empty words. My siblings have been making wild, unfounded
accusations and savage insults to one another for years — saved me - until now by “throwing anything
on the wall to see what sticks.”

Paul, my nephew, son of Teresa wrote to me “... Sorry your siblings are stressing you out with the
hypocrisy. You are not responsible for their well-being and anything you do for them, is generosity and
kindness out of your heart. They can't expect it. They need to stop with their entitlement, hypocrisy, and
religious grandeur.”

| am now near the end of my life and am painfully aware that these people have been harboring deep
cynical hatred toward me. Their dark, sanctimonious narrative of a world filled with scheming
treacheries are reflecting upon their own values, moral and ethics of which dreadful sadness will affect
me for a very long time.



